

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 28**

**BCI COCA-COLA BOTTLING  
COMPANY OF LOS ANGELES**

**and**

**Case No.: 28-CA-022792**

**WAYNE ABRUE, An Individual,**

**RESPONDENT BCI COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY OF LOS ANGELES'  
ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS  
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Procedural History .....	2
C. The Record Evidence.....	5
1. Background Information.....	5
2. Facts Related To Settling the Grievances At Issue In This Matter.....	6
3. Additional Facts Related To The Settlement of the Grievances and Handling of the Related Unfair Labor Practice Charges .....	10
II. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. The Board’s Deferral Principles .....	12
B. The Spielberg/Olin Standards As Applied To Settlement Agreements.....	14
C. The Judge Correctly Concluded That This Matter Should Be Deferred And Dismissed Under Collyer.....	16
D. The Board Should Defer To The Settlement Agreement and Dismiss The Complaint.....	17
E. Even If This Matter Was Properly Deferred Under Dubo, The Board Should Dismiss This Matter Without Further Proceedings .....	23
F. Every Exception Asserted By The GC Is Without Merit And Should Be Rejected.....	25
1. The Judge Did Not Err By Objecting to the Dubo Deferral .....	25
2. The Judge Did Not Err when He Stated That the Union Agreed With Respondent.....	27
3. The Exception to the Judge’s Refusal to Hear Evidence on the Section 8(a)(1) Allegations Should be Rejected.....	29
4. The Judge Did Not Err By Limiting The Record Evidence.....	31
5. The Judge was Correct in His Factual Determinations Regarding The Union’s Motives and Actions .....	32
6. The Judge Did Not State That The Parties Stipulated That There Was No Evidence That The Union Breached Its Duty Of Fair Representation.....	33
7. The Judge Did Not Err In Finding That The Settlement Agreement Was Not Repugnant to The Act .....	34

8.	The GC’s Contention That The Judge Erred When He Said His Only Recourse Was To Dismiss The Complaint Is An Improper Mischaracterization Of The Judge’s Order.....	37
9.	The Judge Did Not Err When He Refused To Apply The Independent Stave Analysis To The Grievance Settlement Agreement.....	37
III.	CONCLUSION.....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>NLRB DECISIONS</b>	
<u>Alpha Beta Corp.</u> 273 NLRB 1546 (1985) .....	4, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 22, 25, 27, 36, 39
<u>Aramark Services, Inc.</u> 344 NLRB 549 (2005) .....	12
<u>BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Company of Los Angeles and Wayne Abrue</u> 359 NLRB No. 110 (2013) .....	3, 5, 14, 26, 29
<u>Collyer Insulated Wire</u> 192 NLRB 837 (1971) .....	2, 3, 12-14, 16, 17, 23, 25-27, 41
<u>Cone Mills Corp.</u> 298 NLRB 661 (1990) .....	35
<u>Dayton Power &amp; Light Co.</u> 267 NLRB 202 (1983) .....	32
<u>Dubo Mfg. Corp.</u> 142 NLRB 431 (1963) .....	2, 10, 12-14, 18, 23-27, 31, 39, 40
<u>Farmer Bros. Co.</u> 303 NLRB 638 (1991) .....	22
<u>Garland Coal &amp; Mining Co.</u> 276 NLRB 963 (1985) .....	35
<u>Independent Stave</u> 287 NLRB 740 (1987) .....	37, 38, 39, 41
<u>Inland Steel Co.</u> 263 NLRB 1091 (1982) .....	14, 21, 25, 27, 35
<u>Key Food Stores Cooperative, Inc.</u> 286 NLRB 1056 (1987) .....	35
<u>Metro Demolition Co., Inc., et al.</u> 348 NLRB 272 (2006) .....	22
<u>Mobil Oil Exploration and Producing U.S. Inc.</u> 325 NLRB 176 (1997) .....	35
<u>National Radio Co.</u> 198 NLRB 527 (1972) .....	13

<u>Nevada Power Co.</u>	
2008 NLRB LEXIS 87 (Mar. 26, 2008) .....	38, 39
<u>Olin Corp.</u>	
268 NLRB 573 (1984) .....	4, 12, 14, 17, 20, 25, 27, 39
<u>Redd-I, Inc.</u>	
290 NLRB 1115 (1988) .....	24
<u>Sheet Metal Workers, Local 18 (Everbrite, LLC)</u>	
359 NLRB No. 121 (2013) .....	4, 25, 30
<u>Spielberg Mfg. Co.</u>	
112 NLRB 1080 (1955) .....	4, 12, 13, 14, 21, 25, 39
<u>U.S. Postal Service</u>	
300 NLRB 196 (1990) .....	14-18, 20-22, 25, 27, 31, 32, 35, 36, 39, 40
<u>United Technologies Corp.</u>	
268 NLRB 557 (1984) .....	13, 25
<u>Valley Material Co.</u>	
316 NLRB 704 (1995) .....	35
<b>OTHER NLRB AUTHORITIES</b>	
<u>NLRB Office of the General Counsel Advice Memorandum</u>	
Safeway, Inc., Case No. 28-CA-22896 (July 8, 2011) .....	27
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<u>Mahan v. NLRB</u>	
808 F.2d 1342 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	15
<u>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</u>	
460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	4, 14, 15, 18, 21
<u>New Process Steel L.P. v. NLRB</u>	
130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	12
<u>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing and Rehabilitation Ctr.</u>	
719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir 2013).....	3, 12
<u>Noel Canning v. NLRB</u>	
705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3, 12
<u>Plumbers and Pipefitters Local No. 520</u>	
955 F.2d 744 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	23

Titanium Metals Corp. v. NLRB  
392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....4, 18, 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

The Developing Labor Law 6<sup>th</sup> Ed. (2012) .....13, 16
